As at 31 December 2019, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefits is 16 years for the Company and local subsidiaries and 6 - 16 years for

the overseas subsidiaries (Separate financial statements: 16 years) (2018: 16 years for the

Company and local subsidiaries and 10 - 17 years for the overseas subsidiaries (Separate

financial statements: 16 years)).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below.

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 1.9, 8.0, 10.0,

10.4, 11.0

2.9, 8.7,

12.2, 12.3

1.9

2.9

Salary increase rate  6.0, 8.0 6.0, 8.0 6.0 6.0

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligations as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 is

summarised below.

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2019

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (259.5) 300.1 (184.0) 211.5

Salary increase rate 170.2 (148.7) 108.3 (95.1)

(Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2018

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (190.8) 220.0 (136.9) 156.9

Salary increase rate 108.8 (95.1) 67.7 (59.5)

75Siam City Cement Public Company Limited

	 Notes to consolidated financial statements

53

26. Provision for site restoration and decommissioning costs

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements

Provision for

site restoration

Provision for

decommissioning

costs Total

As at 1 January 2018 122,232 5,860 128,092

Unwinding of discount 11,162 248 11,410

Utilised during the year (3,893) - (3,893)

Change in discount rate  (7,336) (262) (7,598)

Translation adjustment (125) - (125)

As at 31 December 2018 122,040 5,846 127,886

Increase during the year 20,401 - 20,401

Unwinding of discount 12,801 110 12,911

Utilised during the year (3,978) - (3,978)

Change in discount rate  6,162 1,615 7,777

Translation adjustment (4,581) - (4,581)

As at 31 December 2019 152,845 7,571 160,416

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Separate financial

statements

 Provision for

site restoration

As at 1 January 2018 59,135

Unwinding of discount 2,330

Utilised during the year (3,893)

Change in the discount rate (7,337)

As at 31 December 2018 50,235

Unwinding of discount 1,900

Utilised during the year (3,978)

Change in the discount rate 6,162

As at 31 December 2019 54,319

76 Financial Report 2019
54

 Provision for site restoration

 Provision for site restoration is recognised by areas of operating mining concession at the

rate determined by the quarry engineer of the Group. The rate is based on the estimated

cost for site restoration through to the end of the site. Provision for site restoration is

discounted to its present value. The Group reviews and revises the rate to reflect the actual

expenses incurred on a regular basis.

 Provision for decommissioning costs

 The Group recognises a provision for decommissioning costs associated with machinery